CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2
T0
WILLIAMSON COUNTY CONTRACT FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT:
Flood Plain Maps Update (ATLAS 14 Mapping) (“Project”)

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Williamson County Contract for Engineering
Services is by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas,
(the "County") and Halff Associates, Inc. (the "Engineer") and becomes effective as of the date of
the last party’s execution below.

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed the Williamson County Contract for
Engineering Services dated effective March 24, 2020 (the “Contract”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, the terms of the Contract may be modified by
a written fully executed Contract Amendment;

WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” under Article 5 of the Contract limits the maximum amount
payable under the Contract and the parties wish to increase the stated amount as set out herein;
and,

WHEREAS, the Services to be provided under the Contract by Engineer are for a regional
floodplain study (Floodplain Maps Update — Atlas 14 Mapping) for a particular project area in
Williamson County, Texas, as set out in a Contract between the Texas Water Development Board
and Williamson County [TWDB Commitment No. GN10011290] (the “TWDB Agreement”); and,

WHEREAS, Article VII of the TWDB Agreement requires that all subcontracts executed and
issued by County, such as the Contract between County and Engineer, include specific provisions
and, thus, the Contract must be amended to incorporate such provisions; and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Contract.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Contract
is amended as follows:

I. The Compensation Cap under Article 5 of the Contract is hereby increased from
$1.000,000.00 to $3.740,000.00.

I1. The following Section C. shall be added to Article 1 of the Contract:



C. TWDB Agreement Terms.

1.

Engineer agrees and acknowledges that it is subject to all applicable requirements
of the TWDB Agreement and Engineer adopts, by reference, the requirements of
Article VII of the TWDB Agreement for this Contract.

Engineer agrees this Contract is subject to audit by the Texas State Auditor's Office,
and Engineer must cooperate with any request for information from the Texas State
Auditor, as further described in Section II, Article X, Paragraph 1K of the TWDB
Agreement;

. Engineer agrees that payments under this Contract are contingent upon

appropriation of funds by the Texas Legislature, as further described in Section II,
Article X, Paragraph 1C of the TWDB Agreement;

Engineer agrees that ownership of data, materials and work papers, in any media,
that is gathered, compiled, adapted for use, or generated by Engineer or County will
become data, materials and work owned by TWDB and Engineer will have no
proprietary rights in such data, materials and work papers, except as further
described in Section II, Article V of the TWDB Agreement;

. Engineer agrees that Engineer must keep timely and accurate books and records of

accounts according to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles;

. Engineer agrees that Engineer is solely responsible for securing all required licenses

and permits from local, state and federal governmental entities and solely
responsible for obtaining sufficient insurance in accordance with the general
standards and practices of the industry or governmental entity; and

Engineer agrees that Engineer is an independent contractor and TWDB has no
liability resulting from any failure of Engineer that results in breach of contract,
property damage, personal injury or death.

III.  The hourly Rates in the original Exhibit D of the Contract are hereby amended as shown
in the attached revised Exhibit D (must be attached).

All other terms of the Contract are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Contract
Amendment, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.

ENGINEER:

COUNTY:

Halff Associates, Inc. Williamson County, Texas

By: ( ;&qf 2£§z¢ﬁl/_ﬂk By:
gnature Signature

Cindy Engelhardt, PE, CFM

Printed

Name Printed Name

Director of Water Resources, Austin

Title Title
_June 8, 2021
Date Date

6/15/2021


mawalters
MJW

mawalters
Typewritten Text
6/15/2021


Exhibit D - Rates
Williamson County Flood Plain Maps Update
Halff Associates, Inc.
as approved on 3/23/2021 through Amendment #1

DIRECT LABOR RATE 2021
Technical Advisor $357
Project Manager $224
Quality Manager $235
Senior Engineer $270
Project Engineer $199
Junior Engineer $133
Engineer-In-Training $120
Senior Engineer Tech $133
Engineer Tech $102
Senior CADD Operator $117
CADD Operator $92
RPLS - Task Leader $224
Senior Survey Tech (Must be Surveyor-in-Training (SIT)) $133
Survey Tech $112
1 - Person Survey Crew $133
2 - Person Survey Crew $179
3 - Person Survey Crew $209
4 - Person Survey Crew $245
Senior Programmer/Developer $194
Programmer/Developer $143
Junior Programmer/Developer $122
Senior GIS Operator $153
GIS Operator $122
GIS Technician S97
Admin/Clerical S82
DIRECT EXPENSES RATE
Photocopies B/W (8 1/2" X 11") / each $0.10
Photocopies B/W (11" X 17") / each $0.20
Photocopies Color (8 1/2" X 11") / each $0.75
Photocopies Color (11" X 17") / each $1.25
Digital Ortho Plotting / sheet $1.75
Plots (B/W on Bond) / square foot $0.60
Plots (Color on Bond) / square foot $1.60
Plots (Color on Photographic Paper) / square foot $4.00
Color Graphics on Foam Board / square foot $18.00

Note: Hourly rates have been modified using CPI adjustment for South Region February 2021 2% increase.



Exhibit D - Rate Schedule

Williamson County Flood Plain Maps Update - Grant Funding Requests

EDGE Engineering, PLLC

DIRECT LABOR 2021 Rates
Project Manager $232.97
Quality Manager $227.79
Senior Engineer $191.55
Project Engineer $170.84
Design Engineer $139.78
Engineer-In-Training $103.54
Senior CADD Operator $119.07
CADD Operator $93.19
Senior GIS Operator $144.96
GIS Operator $103.54
GIS Technician $88.01
Admin/Clerical $67.30
DIRECT EXPENSES

Photocopies B/W (8 1/2" X 11") / each $0.10
Photocopies B/W (11" X 17") / each $0.21
Photocopies Color (8 1/2" X 11") / each S0.78
Photocopies Color (11" X 17") / each $1.29
Digital Ortho Plotting / sheet $1.81
Plots (B/W on Bond) / square foot $0.62
Plots (Color on Bond) / square foot $1.66
Plots (Color on Photographic Paper) / square foot S4.14
Color Graphics on Foam Board / square foot $18.64




	CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2
	By: ___________________________  By:  _________________________
	Halff - Rate Schedule - 2021.pdf
	Halff 2021

	EDGE 2021 Wilco_Floodplains_Exhibit D - Rate Schedule.pdf
	EDGE




